The registered office is located in METZ (57000), 18, avenue François Mitterrand. 

Article 5 – Duration 

The duration of the Company is set at ninety-nine years as from of December the second, nineteen sixty-

three. 

II – SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARES 

Article 6 - Share capital amount 

The share capital is €334,870,404 (three hundred thirty-four million eight hundred seventy thousand 

four hundred four euros). It is divided into 111,623,468 shares (one hundred eleven million six hundred 

twenty-three thousand four hundred sixty-eight) of €3 (three euros) per value each.  

Article 7 – Form of shares and identification of shareholders 

7.1 Shares are either registered or bearer shares, at the shareholder’s choice.  

7.2 Shares shall be registered in the account of their owner under the conditions and the terms provided